
PURPOSE OF GATEWAY (BLEGW-99):
To be able to access the lock even if the user (client  / admin phone) is out of bluetooth 
range.

Use the K3 app to 
access the lock.

K3 app sends command 
to gateway through internet

Gateway (BLEGW-99) requirements:
1. Must be plugged in to a power source 

(AC Adapter not included in box)

2. Must be connected to wifi.
(setup through K3 app, admin phone)

3. Must be within Smart Phone 
Connectivity  range of the lock.

 gateway sends command 
to lock through Smart 
Connectivity

Lock is Smart connectivity capable 
and can be accessed by phone, IF 

USER IS WITHIN CONNECTIVITY  RANGE. 
To access the lock outside 

connectivity range, a gateway 
(BLEGW-99) is needed.

W
I R E L E S S  R A N G E

(APPROXIMATELY 30FT.)

LOCKS COMPATIBLE WITH BLEGW-99:
PL7100
RS2100
DB9000
DB5000


